
-1- 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

TO 
MASTER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO MASTER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (the 
“Amendment”) is entered into effective as of February 14, 2025 (the “Amendment Effective Date”) 
by and between Deckard Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal offices 
located at 1620 5th Avenue, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92101 (“Deckard”) and the City of 
Coachella, a municipal corporation, having its principal office at 53390 Enterprise Way, Coachella, 
CA 92236 (“Client”). 

 
WHEREAS, Deckard and Client entered into a Master Professional Services Agreement 

effective the 14th day of February, 2024, (the “Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, Deckard and Client wish to amend the Agreement as set forth in this 

Amendment. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. Term.  The Term of the Agreement shall be extended to February 14, 2026. 
 
2. Scope of Work:  The yearly annual cost of services shall not exceed $34,387.50 unless 
additional modifications are agreed upon.  The cost of each service is:   
 

 Rentalscape Identification and Monitoring - $15,487.50 

 Outreach Campaign - $3675.00 

 Registration Portal - $5,250.00 

 Tax Collection Portal - $5,250.00 

 24/7 Complaint Hotline - $2,625.00 

 Complaint Portal - $2,100.00 
 

3. No Other Modifications.  This Amendment shall not amend or modify the covenants, terms, 
conditions, rights and obligations of the Parties under the Agreement, except as specifically set forth 
herein.  The Agreement shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms as amended 
by this Amendment and with the terms and conditions of this Amendment incorporated into the 
Agreement. 
 
4. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed simultaneously in counterparts, any one 
of which need not contain the signature of more than one Party, but all such counterparts taken 
together shall constitute one and the same instrument, and may be executed and delivered through 
the use of facsimiles or email of pdf copies of the executed Amendment. 
 
 

[signature page follows] 

Docusign Envelope ID: 06C86EAB-541E-47C8-B0D9-EC4B159519BF



-2- 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, have caused 
their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment as of the Amendment Effective 
Date. 
 
 
DECKARD TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
 
 
By:       
 (signature) 
 
Name:        
 
Title:       
 
 

[CLIENT NAME] 
 
 
By:       
 (signature) 
 
Name:        
 
Title:       
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 06C86EAB-541E-47C8-B0D9-EC4B159519BF

Chief Financial Officer

Thomas Hemmings


